BT
COMPUTERIZED METERING DEVICE

F M % O S
1)PERATION MANUAL C € @

MODEL : MC2 SERIES

‘e C:ﬁ
¢
ST

I =y
Thae o
.,_ft

Yery
T
cq‘f'n

S Ho H"‘;'NG

X RR ENGLISH

FEgHE (CHINA)

Brr&ERERYE / H. S. Global Service Network
B =4 | SERVICE HOTLINE : +886-2-2676-5203 fRT5EE4% © +86-21-64908325
{HE / FAX : +886-2-2689-6600, 2689-3657 fHH : +86-21-54570064

484k : http: // www.hohsing.com

T4 | E-MAIL : service@hohsing.com.tw
44ht / WEBSITE : http: // www.hohsing.com

346MK1200-0
2018.02



H&% Content

I ZZHEEE%EL [ Installation and AdJuStmeEnt ..........ccooveevevevierieieeeeeeeee e 2
II. ZEFIETEINEEETHH / Function fOr SEWING .......ccoovivveeveeieiieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 18
I AREEETAITNEEETHH / EAItING....oiiviieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeteee et 21
IV. 2L ESHIIEEETH / Parameter setting mode..........oovevveveeveeevieceieieeeeeeeeeeeveeene 25
V. CHEAZEEIHEESRHH / FUnCtion teSt MOGE. ... .eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeee e 29
VI ¥EfEEREH(H32) / Operation guide(ChineSe) ........cveeveveevieveeeeieeieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 30
VIL. ¥E/EERHH(EESE) / Operation guide(English) .........o.oeveeeviiveeeieiceieeceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 33
VIILIE R CHEFI$E 25 CHE / Tip Code list and Error Code list ..........oovoveveveieeeiiecieeeeeeee, 36



|. ZZ3EEAEH%L [ Installation and Adjustment

7N

().EENZE | B2 SHEHEER 2 SHIAE -
Motor installation: Please refer to the machine head’ s instruction.

(2) PERIFEHY 2SS
Control Box Installation:
a). B MIEZETHRY 100 mm DL EZEH b). K MC2 FEHIFESHAE B T 7 C)- 4% Rl
Leave 100 mm space at right Mounting MC2 under the working table Installation layout

K~FE Measurement

P

[ | 100 mm ES
/ f ﬂ g /‘ / :
L/ I 7
(3) R ARHTLE
Speed Control Unit Installation:
a) R ER B ST R b). CRIEFAE MARBCE SR N » RAPZ2 R 5 FE SR BEAR N T C)- L 4E % R
Speed Control Unit Keep rod in vertical, secure the unit under the table Installation layout

P esr 48 Support stand

<

g
& A =4
q = 8
! ]
c
=)
PHALIRARET u @ -

Screws g

Ul )

g 1%

FRARGRETIG » FRLURSHIE T A s -

Always use screwdriver to tightly secure screws

(4) PEEEESRIREE T BRI
Adjust the speed control unit:
PeEs S - AER

Components of the speed control unit: see figure

A: B EHES / Spring for toeing forward force adjustment

B : 144 /1R HYEHELIZ2: / Bolt for heeling backward force adjustment
C : Bt / Treadle / Pedal arm

D : JIEstH AR / Pitman Rod for Treadle / Pedal

F[I

&
7
7 /
[/
i€ decrease H increase

i€ decrease H increase



SRR

Term of adjustment

FEEGER

Adjustment result

BRI ) AR

Toeing forward force adjustment

EREE A GG - FRIERE
Spring A move to right = force increased
B A BE A AVARE - ORI E AT

Spring A move to left = force decreased

BT RIS ) AR

Heeling backward force adjustment

EIEH B @ S - BlBES )8 g
Bolt B turn & = force decreased

15t B A T 20 0 AteE ) B

Bolt B turn < = force increased

BRI TIE R AR

Treadle stroke adjustment

iR D FAHIFLEEEEES - RTIRRE
Rod D secure at right = stroke 1s longer

& AR D AZERIFLBEER - FoRITIERE

Rod D secure at left = stroke is shorter




B IR 22485 Installing each component

| MCEEE /Y228 Installing the MC device ]

AE%E%%MC%E% S BRPH IR o MR AR T
AR ER BT TR N SHETTHRIE -

Always turn off the power,unplug the machine from the outlet and then only
well-qualified technicians should install the MC device.

ASIAE > R AMCEERIER - MRS | ZEFSEGTHEA - -

Install the bracket with the MC device on the machine head with screws 1 as
shown in the illustration.

i = AR ZEEE Installing the flow control valve device

—

Aﬁﬁ%ﬁiéﬁﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁﬂﬁ » TR ERIR BHRA S 22 SRR e TP LA Y BR 4
RV 1% > REHE BRI N BT THE -
Always turn off the power and air compressor first and then only well-qualified
technicians should installing the flow control valve device.

i

=

v

)\"4,)?—'\\

| JER AR ATy 2245E Installing the press foot ]

AE%%E@%H@H% S RARA SR o WA RS AV EEIRETEIR T
& B PIRR T N BT TR -
Always turn off the power,unplug the machine from the outlet and then only
well-qualified technicians should install the press foot.

| 1VE & Y7285 Tnstalling the operation panel ]

AE%Q@E’%T’E%% A BAPA IR o ARHEIE AR T
PN BA P THIRIIT A SHETTIRIF -

Always turn off the power,unplug the machine from the outlet and then only
well-qualified technicians should install the operation panel.

1. SERHERIRIIM 2 Z2EF 2R 3 L -

1. Install the operation panel 2 on bracket 3.

2. FISHRHRIETIN 2 FOFE2E 3 225 Hm | -

2. Mount the operation panel 2 and bracket 3 on the machine table.

S

A=
)}

)




[ FER Y22 Installing each component

| TR JEAE B HYZEE Installing the under air jet hole device ]

AE%%TWE\%EE% » TR R IR B IR e 22 SRUBR MR P LA Y IBR 4
ZERVET 1% > RMEHE MR AN BT E -
Always turn off the power and air compressor first and then only well-qualified
technicians should installing the under air jet hole device.

TR
The air jet hole for
feeding tape.

| SZ4R SR B Y2245 Installing the thread release device ]

AE%%% RARAEENT > SRR o GBI FOVERREEE T
& B PIRIRT N BT TR -
Always turn off the power,unplug the machine from the outlet and then only
well-qualified technicians should install the thread release device.

| BRI R B S B 1Y 225 Installing the PL device ]

AE%%%%JEEH@H%E%EE% » TSR R IR BRIRR B 22 SR BRI T (4R HY
BRARZE RN 2 1% > A& SH P THIRUI A RAETTIRIE -

Always turn off the power and air compressor first and then only well-qualified
technicians should installing the PL device.




[ FER Y22 Installing each component ]

| TR R L B i B 2R Y 27 8E Tnstalling the solenoid valve / filter regulator ]

EERAE
SOLENOID VALVE

AE%%%EWE@%E@?@%%%E% » TSR ER IR BRI B 22 A BRI (45 Y
BRAHZE RN 2 1% > PR& S P IRIRIG A BT THRIE -

Always turn off the power and air compressor first and then only well-qualified ??l@ﬂﬁff )
technicians should installing the solenoid valve / filter regulator. Hler regiiator
A R4S RV LSS — & AT R SR E BT R T -

Connect other lines first before connecting to the air source (air compressor).

e AE o R ETRE BLEE EREs L EE EARR T T -

Install the solenoid valve / filter regulator on the underside of the machine table.

| 72 BREE[E AL B 1Y Z2EE Installing the venturi device ]

AE%%%EE%E%E% » TSR ER IR BRI B 22 SR BR A A P (R AR Y R 44 A
ZERVIET 1% - PESE IR A\ BT IR - f.

Always turn off the power and air compressor first and then only well-qualified
technicians should installing the venturi device.

e R e P B B A S L AR AR T T

Install the venturi device on the underside of the machine table.




Br4gE Wiring Diagram

/\ 45 WARNING
TR PRI - SESNBEIRAREIR - dGEHERE AT IRIETEI T - MR BB IINIR T A BT THRAE -

Always turn off the power,unplug the machine from the outlet and then only well-qualified technicians should connect the cords.

EHEE AR > B RE ML TOLIE R R/ SRS rTRE il EE - 3518 -
Connect the earth wire correctly. Otherwise you may get an electric shock when you touch the 170L control box and/or the machine.

EREGORIEREERE - TTAES RESERARVEFIM A LGRS - BT B I IRBARAIHRIE e 0 A THERR IR -

Failure to connect properly may cause hazardous faulty operations and damage to the machine.

POWER LINE

= )
{afk S 2

C( E SERVO MOTOR
L]

STEPPING MOTOR

O
[]

gt

il

_ o/ & [
e

DO
fEpe = i \I
- TOUCH PANEL OPERATION PANEL i

SPEED CONTROL UNIT

I
SAFETY

YN SWITCH = B

i?}f?gﬂswnw l R

' o= SOLENOID VALVE

oD
BT 4 =

SECTION INDICATOR s ___

FRENGHRA
KNEE SWITCH

OPTION




JEERAE /Y7432 Connecting air lines ]
/\ ¥ CAUTION e o )

@ To connect air tube 1 to joint 2, insert Q\“
N A N . P the tube completely to the inlet depth )
szixif%%%&ﬁi@i%?%%%%ﬂﬁ » TSR ER IR A B e 22 SR R H A

|
R e RS TAREEE and make sure the tube can not be e 2
F‘ﬁ‘{;{:gﬁ E@@?{E%ﬁtﬂ@ﬁz{ﬁ > aH EJ‘F%E/JTQWIJ\E\@(TE%{/E ° disconnected by pulhng it. 3 |
Always turn off the power and air compressor first and then only 1 |
Well—qualified technicians should connect the air lines. . To disconnect air tube 1, press release 1
] e . e s ring 3 toward the arrow and pull it out.
/N B s R R BT T L__ - -—J

Connect other lines first before connecting to the air source
air compressor). NN N e s 1 LS

(air compressor) FEIETE R R -

A FERG s S T REEE > T BEE eSS ENEfiE4  Connect the lines by referring to the illustration.
Gk o Ko T IR LBRIE e o i I R AR

Failure to connect air lines properly may cause hazardous faulty

operations.

To prevent accidents and damage to the machine, check all the air

lines for correct piping.

/_\

&




[ o R e 2R Y FEED Adjusting the filter regulator

(1) Z=R BRI EEER Adjusting air pressure

[ SR RS e 1 0 AerEEs] Tegn, 8 i
SHEE (W= 58D - iSRG AEE e 1 > 2 R EEN R
0.5Mpa (Skgffem?) ©

Pull up knob 1 on filter regulator unit it clicks.
Then set the air pressure at 0.5Mpa (Skgf/cm?).

@ [=1(+) 5 e - B3 -
Turning 1 in the (+) direction increasees the air pressure.
@ [5(-)J7 e - BES IR o

Turning 1 in the () direction increasees the air pressure.

QK FEL
ERUK IR 2 WO E 2 A - SRR 3 UKL -

Drain the filter regulator before collected drainage reaches the level 2 by pressing button 3.

/N EE CAUTION
SRR R B A I DL R /KRR M B BT - FE/KiR 2 e il RUBR R M -

Be sure to drain periodically.Otherwise, drainage will flow into solenoid valve and/or air
cylinder, causing trouble.

KK LR 22 R LSNP Y HKEA 8N -

Note that drainage and air spout out downward.

[ AR IV IERE( B The right position for inserting elastic tape

T
Elastic Tam\x?/
- - .
(( SARHIRAA T IR F R AR B
H H The adjustable screw for main body.
L | L] L
|
—8
9% © o

Mark @ﬁ

RFEUCRFL . o
The air jet hole for SCHRCT 77 BE R FL)

feeding tape. Mark(The air jet hole is under the Mark)

| —~—— PR 0y o L e oty L SFa I FAT T
| nﬁ ?f~ff th AT TR B A L et -
s foor should meet the M R MR LRAERT ST T 77)
press foot should meet the Mark. ; . .
Make sure the center of inserting slot of pressure foot
should meet the mark.(The air jet hole is under the mark.)

A —

Press Foot




U (R [E] MC2-38 Device part list

N4
I

N2
5\

N

MC2-38 7%

23

HH Mark description :
~ BEEMRH
“ Option parts

UL

[

ey
r

7

S

o

c

2
a

il

R

RS SR

@

Option parts, please indicate sewing

machine model NO.

I
N
Al

(E)

{
=

=

2)

Il

&




MC2-38 £ A& MC2-38 Device part list

146

¢ \
)
Ne=err

17

11




MC2-38 = (A MC2-38 Device part list

NO.| ETH#ERE Order Coder  |FHE: Qty.| #28H Description NO.| ETH#ERE Order Coder  |FH&: Qty.| %285 Description

1 | 313PY8031 1 63 [ 333WP1060 1 P8*FP4.8%11

2 | 331SS1180 4 M4*0.7P*5L 64| 313FDD401 1

3 |313FDDF50 1 65 [ 313FDD281 1

41 313BR4090 2 66| 313FDD251 1

5 [ 312PY1061 1 67| 313BR4080 2

6 | 331SS1200 4 | M3*¥0.5P*3L 68| 313PY8041 1

7 | 313FDD201 1 69]333WP1640 1 #8*95.2%0.5t

8 [ 313FDD261 2 70| 331SP1530 2 | M3*0.5P*4L

9 | 315FDD180 2 711313FDD290 2

10 | 33BLS2017 2 72| 313BR4020 2

11]315FDD190 2 73 [ 333PK1130 1

12|313FDD310 1 741313FDDG30 1

13 [ 313FDD300 1 751313FDDG40 1

14| 331851320 5 | M4*0.7P*3L 76| 331SP5180 2 | M2*0.4P*9L
15]33BMPC120 1 77| 313FDD441 1

16 [ 331SP5160 3 | M3*0.5P*6L 78| 331SP5190 1 |M3%0.5P*8L

17| 313FDDF60 1 79133ZFDD080 1

18 [ 312FDD190 1 80 |313FDDG50 1

19| 312PY1051 1 81[332N01400 1 | M5*0.8P*4t

20| 316BT1051 1 (B8OMXL) 89¢% 82| 313FDD321 2

21 PMCD3ZSMB09001] 1 831324MGU010 1 |@5*1.5t

22 331SC1340 4 #8*50L*M4*0.7t*10L 84| 313FDD371 1

23|313FDDDI11 1 85 [33BWA1020 1 ?14.5%010.5%2H*0.3t
241 331SP1B90 2 [ M4*0.7P*8L 86| 331SP5081 1

251 331HC1270 2 M5*0.8P*20L 871 331SN1180 1 M5%0.8P*25L

26 |313FDDF70 1 88 [ 313FDD24* 1 | R EIRRR AR5 B According to different brand models selected
271313FDDF80 1 #6*29L 891 331HC1760 2 M4*0.7P*6L

28| 313FDD211 1 90 |313FDDG60 1

29133DCLD220 1 |ID25%15 911 331SP1930 4 | M3*0.5P*8L

30 |2MCD58PLF09005 | 1 [#42: #42 92 |2MCDSW030 1

31 [2MCD58PLF09004 1 #41: #41 93 [33CHB1050 1

32| 33DSPL090 4 | #4 ; M5*0.8P 941332N01390 2 | M8*1.25P*4.5t
331313FDDG00 1 95]333WP1150 1 |ol5%e8*1t

341 331HC1100 1 | M5%0.8P*10L 96| 331SS1370 1 | M4%0.7P*6L

35] 331SP5091 2 97] 331SS1380 1 | M4%0.7P*8L

36| 313FDDF81 1 #6*18L 98| 331HC1640 4 M6*1.0P*15L
37]313FDDG10 1 99 313FDDGY* 1 | R EIRRR AR5 B According to different brand models selected
381 313FDD181 1 100] 331HC s 1 (A [E R HE R 57358 F According to different brand models selected
39]313FDDF90 1 101] 331HCH**** 1 | RAEEE AR5 According to different brand models selected
401 332N05010 2 M5*0.8P*5t 102|313FDDG70 1

411 331SP5101 1 103] 331SP1980 2 | M3*0.5P*45L
42133BWA1190 3 ?16%88.2*0.6t 104{33DCUF190 6

43| 313FDD431 1 105[ 331SP1C60 2 | M3*0.5P*4L
4412MCD58PLF09015| 1 [#36: #36 106]313FDDGS0 2

4512MCD58PLF09014 1 #35: #35 107[33DJVA040 3

46| 331HC1720 2 | M4*0.7P*16L 108[2MCD58PLF09018 | 1 [Fo&Est#45 - #45
471 333WP1500 2 ?12%04.35%2t 109]12MCD58PLF09017 1 BCEfat#44 - #44
48| 313FDD251 1 110[2MCD58PLF09016 1 BCEfat#43 1 #43
49]33CHB1030 1 111{ 332N01340 2 | M3*0.5P*2.3t

50 331SP1130 1 | M4*0.7P*8L 112|2MCDPEF201* 1 | R ERERISEEE ] According to different brand models selected
51[313FDD422 1 113[2MCDPF202* 1 | AR AR A According to different brand models selected
52| 331SN1190 4 M3*0.5P*10L 114{43ZFDD051 2 — 4R

53] 331SN1140 7 | M4*0.7P*10L 115]43ZFDD050 2 | HER{EH

541 313FDD191 1 116|2MCDTRO021 1

55|313FDDG21 1 117{313FDDD60 1

56| 331SP5170 4 M2*0.4P*5L 118|313FDDE10 1

571 331SP2330 2 | M2*0.4P*8L 119] 331SP5130 3 | M3*0.5P*5L

58 [ 313FDD171 1 120] 333WP1570 2 ®6+93.2%0.5t

591 33BLS4020 1 121|2MCDS8PLEF09013 1 #34: #34

60| 2MCDSPW0021 1 122] 331SP5120 1 | M3*0.5P*8L

61| 312FDD200 1 123[333WP1600 1 | #8*e4*]t

62| 331HC1660 2 M3*0.5P*10L 124{33CHB1050 1

12




MC2-38 = (A MC2-38 Device part list

NO,|

FTHEHS Order Coder

& Qty.

5B Description

NO,|

ETHERS Order Coder

& Qty,

5B Description

125

2MCDPF10**

A [E] AR5 B According to different brand models selected

187

2MCDS8PLF07006

#50 ¢ #50

126

33DCLD120

188

331ST1070

127

313SMM260

189

2MCD58PLF08014

#49 1 #49

128

313SMM170

190

33DJVA010

#49 1 #37

129

332N05010

M5*0.8P*5t

191

2MCDS58PLE08011

#37: #37

130

313SMM190

192

331SP1160

131

331HC1230

M5*0.8P*15L

193

33CHB1050

132

331HC1090

M6*1.0P*16L

194

332N01050

M4#0.7P*3.2t

133

333WP1130

?19%06.7*1t

195

315VDR050

134

33DSPLO10

196

331SP1160

=== —=]—=|—=]—=]lun]|—

M4*0.7P*12L

135

2MCDS58PLE08012

#46: #46

136

2MCDS8PLE08013

#4710 #47

137

2MCDTSYO***

(A [ERRRH SR 388 F According to different brand models selected

138

313FDD140

139

33DCUF180

14

(=)

313FDDE3*

(A [ERRRH R 388 F According to different brand models selected

141

332N01300

M3*0.5P*2.6t

142

313FDDE2*

A [E] AR B According to different brand models selected

14

o)

331SP5110

M3#0.5P*8.6L

14

N

33DISC040

14

N

2MCDS58PLF09009

#48 1 #48

14

N

2MCD3DALS51011A

147

2VDARO4

14

o0

332N01060

M4*0.7P

14

O

313IRF140

150

331ST1100

151

2MCD3DALS51001A

26*29L

152

334WS1020

@7.1%04.1%1t

153

331HC1460

M4*0.7P*35L

154

2MCDS58PLE07001

155

2MCDVD7050P02A

156

2MCDACC001

157

2MCDFBAQ1

158

2MCDVENOQ02A

159

2MCDFUNO002A

160,

339HSE030

161

316PT6040

L=800mm

162

315PT1020

L=800mm

163

339CB1060

164

331ST1100

165

313SMM520

166

331SP1160

167

313SMM530

168

315VDR040

169

331SP1830

17

o

313SMM155

171

331ST1100

17

DO

33CHY2090

173

332N0O1050

M4*0.7P*3.2t

17

~

33ZSMDO4A

17

N

35ZSMR230

17

[o)

33ZSMN220

177

313SMM540

178

331ST1100

179

315PT1020

L=250mm

180

33DALS031

181

33DALS020

182

333WP1180

183

313IRF060

184

33DSQG010

185

2MCD58PLEQ7005

#10: #10

186

33DIVAO030

[y U U U FNOY (S Ui JUIY RO [N\S)) [ Jui U ) JUIY FNOY [N [\CY) U JUIY ) JUIR JUNN) NI [U JUI FNOY U FURY JUIN JUIN) U JUIN G (NG U FROY) U NG U U JUIY U FNO) JEIY [NCY [ JUIN U [y Ji U [RO) FNGY INCY U U U JUIN U U JU

#50 #10

13




MC2-64 EifHEERE MC2-64 Device part list

N
SCHRERAA Mark description *

116 o~ EEVERCH:
119 7 Option parts

7 L8 BEFBVERC (554 4T SR 5% A
) @ Option parts, please indicate sewing 23

— %%?%

)8
119 10 122

30
31

Y ————————————"\

e/
[TTTTTTTTTTTTTA



MC2-64 EifHEERE MC2-64 Device part list

146

¢ \
)
Ne=err

17

15




MC2-64 #ERI & (A:[E MC2-64 Device part list

NO.| ETH#ERE Order Coder  |FHE: Qty.| #28H Description NO.| ETH#ERE Order Coder  |FH&: Qty.| %285 Description
1 | 313PY8032 1 63 [ 333WP1060 1 P8*FP4.8%11
2 | 331SS1180 4 M4*0.7P*5L 64| 313FDD401 1
3 |313FDDF50 1 65 [ 313FDD281 1
4 1 313BR4090 2 66| 313FDD252 1
5 [ 312PY1061 1 67| 313BR4080 2
6 | 331SS1200 4 | M3*0.5P*3L 681 313PY8042 1
7 [313FDD203 1 69 [ 333WP1640 1 #8*95.2%0.5t
8 [313FDD262 2 70| 331SP1530 2 | M3*0.5P*4L
9 | 315FDD180 2 711313FDD290 2
10 | 33BLS2017 2 72| 313BR4020 2
11]315FDD190 2 73] 333PK1131 1
12|313FDD310 1 741313FDDG31 1
13 [ 313FDD300 1 75|313FDDG41 1
14 | 331SS1320 5 | M4*0.7P*3L 76| 331SP5180 3 | M2*0.4P*IL
15]33BMPC120 1 77(313FDD442 1
16 [ 331SP5160 3 | M3*0.5P*6L 78| 331SP5190 2 [M3*0.5P*8L
17| 313FDDF60 1 79133ZFDD080 1
18 [ 312FDD190 1 80 |313FDDG50 1
19| 312PY1051 1 81[332N01400 1 | M5*0.8P¥4t
20| 316BT1051 1 (B8OMXL) 89¢% 82| 313FDD321 2
21 PMCD3ZSMB09001] 1 831324MGU010 1 |@5*1.5t
22 331SC1340 4 #8*50L*M4*0.7t*10L 84| 313FDD371 1
23 [313FDDD11 1 85 [33BWA1020 1 ?14.5%010.5%2H*0.3t
241 331SP1B90 2 | M4*0.7P*8L 86| 331SP5081 1
251 331HC1270 2 M5*0.8P*20L 871 331SN1180 1 M5%0.8P*25L
26 |313FDDF70 1 88 [ 313FDD24* 1 | R EIRRR AR5 B According to different brand models selected
271313FDDF80 1 #6*29L 891 331HC1760 2 M4*0.7P*6L
28| 313FDD211 1 90 |313FDDG60 1
29133DCLD220 1 [ID25%15 911 331SP1930 4 | M3*0.5P*8L
30 |2MCD58PLF09005 | 1 [#42: #42 92 |2MCDSW030 1
31 [2MCD58PLF09004 1 #41: #41 93 [33CHB1050 1
32| 33DSPL090 4 | #4 ; M5*0.8P 941332N01390 2 | M8*1.25P*4.5t
331313FDDG00 1 95]333WP1150 1 |e15%88*1t
341 331HC1100 1 | M5%0.8P*10L 96| 331SS1370 1 | M4%0.7P*6L
35] 331SP5091 2 97] 331SS1380 1 | M4*%0.7P*8L
36| 313FDDF81 1 #6*18L 98| 331HC1640 4 M6*1.0P*15L
37]313FDDG10 1 99 313FDDGY* 1 | R EIRRR AR5 B According to different brand models selected
381 313FDD181 1 100] 331HC s 1 (A [E R HE R 57358 F According to different brand models selected
39]313FDDF90 1 101] 331HCH**** 1 | RAEEE AR5 According to different brand models selected
401 332N05010 2 M5*0.8P*5t 102{313FDDG70 1
411 331SP5101 1 103] 331SP1980 2 | M3*0.5P*45L
42133BWA1190 3 ?16%88.2*0.6t 104{33DCUF190 6
43| 313FDD432 1 105] 331SP1C60 2 | M3*0.5P*4L
4412MCD58PLF09015| 1 [#36: #36 106]313FDDGS0 2
4512MCD58PLF09014 1 #35: #35 107[33DJVA040 3
46| 331HC1720 2 | M4*0.7P*16L 108]2MCDS8PLEO9018 | 1 | BB iEst#45 © #45
471 333WP1500 2 ?12%04.35%2t 109]12MCD58PLF09017 1 BCEfat#44 - #44
48| 313FDD251 1 110[2MCD58PLF09016 1 BCEfat#43 1 #43
49]33CHB1030 1 111{ 332N01340 2 | M3*0.5P*2.3t
50 331SP1130 1 | M4*0.7P*8L 112]2MCDPF204* 1 | R ERERISEEE ] According to different brand models selected
51| 313FDD421 1 113[331SP1160 1 M4*0.7P*12L
52| 331SN1190 4 M3*0.5P*10L 114{43ZFDD051 2 — 4R
53] 331SN1140 7 | M4*0.7P*10L 115]43ZFDD050 2 | HER{EH
541 313FDD191 1 116|2MCDTRO021 1
55|313FDDG21 1 117)313FDDD60 1
56| 331SP5170 7 M2*0.4P*5L 118|313FDDE10 1
571 331SP2330 2 | M2*0.4P*8L 119] 331SP5130 3 | M3*0.5P*5L
58 [ 313FDD171 1 120] 333WP1570 2 ®6+93.2%0.5t
591 33BLS4020 1 121|2MCDS8PLEF09013 1 #34: #34
60| 2MCDSPW0021 1 122] 331SP5120 1 | M3*0.5P*8L
61| 312FDD200 1 123] 333WP1600 1 |98*e4*]t
62| 331HC1660 2 M3*0.5P*10L 124{33CHB1050 1

16




MC2-64 #ERI & (A:[E MC2-64 Device part list

NO,|

FTHEHS Order Coder

& Qty.

5B Description

NO,|

ETHERS Order Coder

& Qty,

5B Description

125

2MCDPF10**

A [E] AR B According to different brand models selected

187

2MCDS8PLF07006

#50 ¢ #50

126

33DCLD120

188

331ST1070

127

313SMM260

189

2MCD58PLF08014

#49 1 #49

128

313SMM170

190

33DJVA010

#49 1 #37

129

332N05010

M5*0.8P*5t

191

2MCDS58PLE08011

#37: #37

130

313SMM190

192

331SP1160

131

331HC1230

M5*0.8P*15L

193

33CHB1050

132

331HC1090

M6*1.0P*16L

194

332N01050

M4#0.7P*3.2t

133

333WP1130

?19%06.7*1t

195

315VDR050

=== === ]wun]|—

134

33DSPLO10

135

2MCDS58PLE08012

#46: #46

136

2MCDS8PLE08013

#4710 #47

137

2MCDTSYO***

(A [ERR AR 388 F According to different brand models selected

138

313FDD140

139

33DCUF180

14

(=)

313FDDE3*

(A [ERR AR 388 F According to different brand models selected

141

332N01300

M3*0.5P*2.6t

142

313FDDE2*

A [E] AR B According to different brand models selected

14

o)

331SP5110

M3#0.5P*8.6L

14

N

33DISC040

14

N

2MCDS58PLF09009

#48 1 #48

14

N

2MCD3DALS51011A

147

2VDARO4

14

o0

332N01060

M4*0.7P

14

O

313IRF140

150

331ST1100

4. 7%19L

151

2MCD3DALS51001A

152

334WS1020

@7.1%04.1%1t

153

331HC1460

M4*0.7P*35L

154

2MCDS58PLE07001

155

2MCDVD7050P02A

156

2MCDACC001

157

2MCDFBAQ1

158

2MCDVENOQ02A

159

2MCDFUNO002A

160,

339HSE030

161

316PT6040

L=800mm

162

315PT1020

L=800mm

163

339CB1060

164

331ST1100

165

313SMM520

166

331SP1160

167

313SMM530

168

315VDR040

169

331SP1830

17

o

313SMM155

171

331ST1100

17

DO

33CHY2090

173

332N0O1050

M4*0.7P*3.2t

17

~

33ZSMDO4A

17

N

35ZSMR230

17

[o)

33ZSMN220

177

313SMM540

178

331ST1100

179

315PT1020

L=250mm

180

33DALS031

181

33DALS020

182

333WP1180

183

313IRF060

184

33DSQG010

185

2MCD58PLEQ7005

#10: #10

186

33DIVAO030

[y U U U FNOY (S Ui JUIY RO [N\S)) [ Jui U ) JUIY FNOY [N [\CY) U JUIY ) JUIR JUNN) NI [U JUI FNOY U FURY JUIN JUIN) U JUIN G (NG U FROY) U NG U U JUIY U FNO) JEIY [NCY [ JUIN U [y Ji U [RO) FNGY INCY U U U JUIN U U JU

#50 #10

17




Il. 888IEETHEEEREA | Function for sewing

I

I |
(%’ F'rog tep Speed Stitch Mode
A 01 55 110 A
©) (. 08 02 55 110 A x ""__é___ ©
03 55 M | 123
04 55 110 A
jojo]l) T——
©) N4 05 55 110 A
08 55 110 A 0123
@O 8 g O
P F | M M - S

® ® & ©© O

@ 4> ks g / Shift upward
S I R - SRR R - I LT DAL TR

Description: moves one step upward when press shift upward key.

Q) | Y HEEHE T / Shift downward
SO ¢ AT TR+ SEHERI TR » PG T L TR

Description: moves one step when press shift downward key.

@ @P #E A F4REEE A / Enter editing
SREH - HEILEE - FUMREARIEE T o AR TR EE TR SKET B E

Description: enter editing when press this key, process related setting after entered.

@ @F A\ B2 HEE ES= A2 / Enter parameter setting
SAEA ¢ It FUMMBISEETEEE 0 AR T RE SR KT E

Description: press the key to enter parameter setting, process related setting after entered.

18



u
@.m et / Forward 3R0H © fZ LS IUGE - (REORI A D e 2 il > 17

®EEFELEE -
Description: press the key to forward the tape.

™

@M Bl## / Reverse

s TE LA » SO D RS R - T BRI R (L A -

Description: press the key to reverse the tape.

©,  mis /s

S P o R R B B -

Description: press the key to stop the motor and device.

0123 aTE SN EL§# / Counter

il - ERYISTE o TR nT RS -

Descrlption: fabric counting. Press the button to reset the counter.

v FHEUERES / Stitches counter
st ¢ G EURE — Step X HFREHAESTE -

Description: the key display the stitches on each step.

Pro
g GEEIERIEFE R / Programming mode

i BN H AT A TR iR 2 AT R 27 SH(A~ZH DA [E TREN EHTE R

Description: display the model is processing, maximum 27 modes (A~Z+[ ).

Ste \ _ .
P GERIELEIFSoR / Programming segments

il s BE TR A 17 (E TR EBRTEEE

Description: 17 programming segments in each programming mode.

Speed PR R (AR )72 / Metering of feeding

st ¢ BURERTHYRARERE - DORHREEE f 0~180
Descrlption: display the meter of every stitch, the range of meter is 0 ~ 180.

19

SR



&)

Stitch  $1#F% R~ / Stitch
SRBH ¢ BN TR TR E 2 $H

Description: display the set stitches in every programming segment.

Mode

FI{ERE=FT / Operation mode

st ¢ BURE— TARRBHIEN IR > Bh{FEUE MY =7
Description: display operation mode in every program segment, it has 3 modes:
“A”(BENEZ) e ST LR AT RERF R AT — TAZEEL
Description: “A”(Auto mode):enter to next segment automatically while the set stitch achieved.

“MP(FEED): T BIFER A T — LR2E

“M”(Manual mode):enter to next segment manually.

“HT TR B ST A S A B I REN

trimming automatically after finished the programming segment.

20



. $rEEFEILIRERREH [ Editing

©

O%BIEH Mg 7 P $n#E A4REEETE / Press P key to enter editing
(%) Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode y T (10)
(1) ——com-o0l A 01 55 110 A
e | 02 55 110 A % _—_éﬁ—— 9)
+ 03 55 M 123
' 04 55 110 A
= 05 55 110 A dm T (8)
S Fas — f
| N I h | v I . J6 I | C
Mm@ @ @ 6 6 O
€)) |

¥ TREHEAD#ESE / Programming mode switch key
SREH ¢ TR REL L 27 4H( A ~ Z+] ) » IREIRF KB 2 e

Description: total 27 zones( A ~ Z+[ ) in programming mode, select the mode you need to store data.

2) |
v | TREEEUGEE | Programming segment switch key
SR DA TAREEH - TARER B mIaE 17 B

Description: for switch programming segment, maximum 17 segments.

(3) ]
v | REFRIHEE / Meter feeding setting
s L EE SRR ENVEUE » DU N RIVE R -

Description: set the feeding meter of every stitch, list below is the reference table.

21



MC EF /For MC

POBHRE(mm) PRHRE(mm)
Speed ) Speed ]
feeding meter feeding meter
0 0.00 100 2.33
10 0.23 110 2.57
20 0.47 120 2.80
30 0.70 130 3.03
40 0.93 140 3.27
50 1.17 150 3.50
60 1.40 160 3.73
70 1.63 170 3.97
80 1.87 180 4.2
90 2.10

4) i3
= S TEEAE3THEL / Sewing stitch setting
s A REEREE ST - 7 "+ SR D - SHEETECD

Description: set the stitch needed, press “+” increment, “-*“ decrement

) 5
| Mrded | R % AR BB Ry H B AR R B T B AR R /
Set auto sewing or sewing manually in programming segment
s
Description:
“AV(BE BN SCE ST BLRET R ERHR AT — LRRE R
“A”(Auto):enter to next segment automatically while the set stitch achieved.
“MP(FE): T EBHR AN — AR
“M”(Manual):enter to next segment manually.
(6)

86 S EY43 5= / Trimming mode setting
stHA © HE T HEER%  7F Mode S 8BRS )TF9% » Font T2 @ BUaE i ie & BB iU 4R E -

Description: press the key to show scissors mark in mode, it process trimming after sewing finished.

N B
C 2 ETFE4EH / Programming ending setting

SUEH ¢ TR E MR LRSS AT

22



Description: two modes been selected:
End: TAR&E R HEIVIER
End: trimming after the ending of programming.
End2: TAREGEHEFAVIGR (ME HH).
End2: no trimming after the ending of programming (ME dedicated).
Cont: TAZEE AT A VIR, H FhaX[m] Step01.

Cont: no trimming after the ending of programming, and automatically return StepO1.

(8) dm # A g8 / Stitch download
S < (5T A P T PR P B TR (BB, Stiteh BIPITE B53% TARAOS MR
ECERFS BEHE &) -
Description: the number of stitch after sewing finished can be download to stitch column been new

stitch setting (warning! The original number of stitch will be over written.)

9) 123 $+EgETERES / Stitch counter

s - BURHAISTE BT "HAST R B% G EEs v DU EUR PR B
Description: display the stitch now processing, the stitch will be zero while press stitch counter key in

executing stitch download.

(10) )
o iR[A|g# / Return
siBH ¢ R [Ol 48 BYEE T

Description: return to sewing

COM:00

-+

(11) FREE R JMZIFME / Elastic band correction value
snEH ¢ R By AR EIE T - BHUORE TRREDRN - YR g E A R E RIS
A S H LD RE A Bl Fi B 8 4% B E T AR 2=
Description: To eliminate the difference at multi-step stitching while elastic band yields carved in
and out, this function serves as a reparation and/or offsetting difference by pull and
push back and forth.

23



{EIE 5=, / Correction Module:
A, THREES | B TREES 2 P AR 1 i21E -
Transit from 1% step to 2™ step: adjust from step one.
B. THEEE 2 B TREES 3 IFH TAZES 2 (21E -
Transit from 2% step to 3™ step: adjust from step two.
C. THEEERE—EOREI TR 1 IR —RELE -
Rationalize above operation until it goes back to step one: adjust from the last step.
ah R EIEE 0=0mm > &0 1 & 0.35mm - ([EHAE 5 2HIE)
Note: Elastic band correction value: 0=0mm > every extend one depicts 0.35mm.(Automatic

judgment for pull or push compensation)

firfE AL e fifE fHifEEs

Expiation point Expiation point Expiation point Expiation point

SR TETES
Buffer zone

L4

SR TETES
Buffer zone

W

SRTETES
Buffer zone

GRTETEL
Buffer zone

e

e AT
Pre-expiation

R

Post-expiation

THER 1 TA2ERL 2 TAEFL 3 THERE 4
Stepl Stepl Stepl Stepl

24



IV. 2B ES HEIIEESREH [ Parameter setting mode

g

O%EBIER % F#Ea DU A EESESH / Press | @‘ key to enter parameter setting

No. Description Value _ @
01 msert tape 15
V. 02 insert speet 10

@ _M 03 insert tension 0 3

! 04 cutter time 15 -
h | 05 cut off stitch 10
~ T
v =

@ » SR "E /R " BE#E / Flip key for parameter data

N
stH © B0 O "B/ N"BEIhESE

Description: press one time to flip 5 parameter data.

Fas

@ - O SEER " E /RN " $# / Previous/next parameter data

REA RO ek "B B ES

Description: press one time to move one parameter data.

\

+
3 S ESB{E / Parameter value setting.

st ¢ EESEIEA
Description: to set the value of parameter.

@ J [l /Return

st R (E| AR
Description: return to sewing page.

25



SHENE 1/3

Content of parameter 1/3

28 S
: SWlE | #E SRR
Rk Name of _
Value Range Description
NO. | parameter
HEEE meter of feeding,
01 | insert tape 10 0~99
00=35mm, increases 1=1mm,99=134mm
A REEE feeding speed,
02 | insert speed 50 0~99
00=50mm,increase =1.9mm,99=238.1mm
A B R AR
00=0mm, &1 1=0.35mm,99=34mm
03 | insert tension 0 0~99
meter of pull back after feed,
00=0mm, increase 1=0.35mm,99=34mm
FJTIRREE, 00=0.1 F. /4711 1=0.005 £5,99=0.6
04 | cutter time 15 0~99
cutter timing, 00=0.1s, increase 1=0.005s,99=0.6s
05 | cut off stitch 15 0~99 PITJ1% AR T stitch after cut off
SRS SE AL BRI H Bt T BN B BT
06 | footup-down off on/ off
to select presser foot lift automatically or not
' YEARIHE 1 E AR TR ST L
07 | v - off stitch 10 0~99
sewing stitch after thread suction stop
B o B4R R Y 2 (RPM)
08 | motor speed 4000 50-7000
Maximum speed adjustments( RPM)
RCHHIE - PR B R [ A i Y A e 2 LR A g H & AR
Compensation: Tape feeding may be uneven caused by different
sewing speed.(More speed may cause bigger stitch)
A rpm
- 3000 | 4000 | 5000 | 6000 | 7000
{HfEE value
*0 00 00 00 00 00
1 00 00 02 02 02
12 | speed com 0 0~9 2 00 00 02 02 03
3 00 02 02 02 03
4 00 02 02 03 03
5 00 02 03 03 04
6 02 03 04 05 07
7 02 04 07 09 12
8 02 05 09 13 17
9 02 05 10 14 17
16 | buzzer on-off on on/ off HEIE2EEERE  buzzer on /off

26




SHENE 2/3

Content of parameter 2/3

28
Rk
NO.

S TH
Name of
parameter

SEIE
Value

#E
Range

SEERA
Description

17

safety switch

off

no/nc/

ol / off

224 BAREAYAE: mode of safety switch

no: i B normally open

ncF =L normally close

ol PAZ (B 2 2 BB T BT 7] & — AP re s i 1
permanently close, it run as overlock when the safety switch

be open

of 25 FH %745k disable safety switch

18

restore default

no

no/run

SEUHRE] run B o] BB HRGECEE (FRERFIK)
return to factory preset value when parameter switch to run

(need power on again)

19

lcd auto pwr off

off

on/ off

filgiresg 2t 1 sy §1% (RAKEARE LCD power off one minute later

20

lcd brightness

99

0~99

BB BET 52 E  set brightness of LCD

24

PL Selection

h&p/p/h

H&P: B — SR T E SR AR

support standard pedal and twinning pedal
P: B — ARSI
H: BUHILIEZERER

support standard pedal

support twinning pedal

30

knee sw func

cutl

off/cutl/cut2/step/
PL

M BHRATHRE THA: function of knee switch
of 4%y invalid

cutl: F7%] MC 1]]7] control MC cutter

cut2: {84 reserved

step: PJ#a T F2ES# change program segment
PL: +5EEH presser foot lift

31

ext key func

step

off/cutl/cut2/step
PL

SNEBERETHAE THA: external key function
off:4iEX% invalid

cutl: #%£] MC 1)) 7] control MC cutter
cut2: g
step: VTJ#A T FZEZ#Y change program segment

PL: +$5EEHY presser foot lift

reserved

27




SHENE 3/3

Content of parameter 3/3

S8 SEELHE
SHE #HE SEERH
Rk name of .
value range description
NO. parameter
ME V) 7] BEEL RURE: air cylinder for ME
‘ 1sol: EE#f7Y one solenoid
32%] | cutter2 type Isol 1sol / 2s0l/2sold .
2sol:#EFh7Y double solenoids
2sold: EEEHAIEELTIEN{E double cut effected
ELPEAIAE: code of sewing machine
off: MC ¥ 755 F / for MC overlock
off/onl/on2/on3/ | onl: {£¥ reserved
34 | psd on-off off
KA on2: ¥4 reserved
on3: %% reserved
KA:—f = AKEEF, for coverstitch
AR [E) R BE R HI 25: Sensor selection
35 | psdtype a a/b N N
a:FHIEEA5E a / type a b EUHIEE A5 b/ type b
39 | MC gear ratio 29:14 26:16/29:14 MC Device &iifiibL / MC Device gear ratio
BRIl FEEERF AWK D RE B
40 | pl blow mode 0 0/1 When the presser foot is lifted, the blow function switch
0:E%E) Enable 1:8Ef Disable
_ PR 2 I S (cw/cew)
41 stm dir cw cw / cow
clockwise/ counter clockwise for feeding motor
42 | stm speed cw 3 0~3 B SRIEE / feeding speed
43 | stm speed ccw 3 0~3 RIS / the speed of the return
45 | sewing counter 0 0~ 9999 GEBIHHIZS [ sewing counter

28




V. HEZE\ETHEEEREH / Function test mode

- e —

> > icon sequentially to enter function test mode.

OTFEBER T > BSR4

©In sewing mode, press

3—> (%, Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode

1—»/\ =

22—+ Vv
JHIEAZET / Function test mode:

Tunsuun

IJi 36 —¢f||
@)

o @
Q.
n-e:-a

5

») PRI e " @ ’ ey g Rt
PR | Presser foot test - Buzzer test
3¢ MC 945 ThRE HEt @ i S T R A
= | MC cutter test - Stepping motor test
A FRERTRE I g L R[olgE S E A
~tesion | | Tension test = )_ Return to sewing mode
BRI ez = fre
__P Front suction test ~ Reserved
® | BRI ThRE IS
| | Rear suction test

29




VI #/EsRBH (5 3X) | Operation guide(Chinese)

MC ] 15— T A2 BB P T B B B 8 BT 55
Step | Speed | Stitch
01 55 -

\ e ]
SR | EREBE I T Pt A F4REE S
A EE 2. 1B Step 01 HY Speed fi#lz% € £y 55

.| Amo s
s 3. 5 M s Step 01 £ Mode fiSE5E B"M

SEE 4. WESE Step 02 1Y Speed izt E Fend”, %5 Step 02 1Y Speed HifR & end”, HIIFEE L EZ 2]

Step 02,FH% ®°$L§§ki Speed fi#l 5 end”, 41" [

‘%, Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode

)
A 01 55 M [
COM:00 }/
. 02 end (S
+ | 03 end . 000
: 04 end

| 05 end | dh.rl

N aa shea | nld

>

A d

<

I
&
o

€

s s brsalge L A S S R A A

(%) Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode

A 01 a5 M
7\ 1 0z :‘}:

end

30



MC #if5l] 2. EEEPIARAYE—FCLEE 3 (B TAZERH 1.2 B b BB CEE 3 BB
Step | Speed | Stitch
01 80 125
02 30 55

03 50 -

TER 1 /T4& *@@%&T‘ ®" HEAFI4REEE
SER 2. 1 Step 01 Y Speed iz E Fy 80, Stitch iz E B 125
ER 3. 1 Step 02 HY Speed 5% E £ 30, Stltch JI‘F';;% S TE Ry 55

A EE 4. 1B Step 03 HY Speed f#lz%E £ 50 *;FE| "' ‘%Hﬁ ¢ Step 03 HY Mode f#lz% € By M
SDBR 5. HERR Step 04 11 Speed M#fa% iE By end”, 5 Step 04 1 Speed i /& end”, RIFE EEAEEI 2

Step 04, % ®C§L % 7E Speed M £ end”, 40T [E:

‘8’ Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode 1-)

: A 01 80 125 | A | '
i 02 30 55 A :E
ha| 0a 50 M 000
i 04 end -
05 end \“Tr'

B 6 R al ) (Bl AT S e R AT

(S) Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode
01 80 125 A
3 02 30 55 A —_-i_/
PAN =
03 50 M 000
04 end '
.
0000

Q08 8 0O

31



MC a5 3. FE8E W {1 BH LY AITR,EOE 6 il TAZERH 1.2 e R B EE =S 3 ER FEhTIER 56 4.5 Bl E
AL 6 B TEhDIER

Step | Speed | Stitch
o1 | 80 | 125
02 | 30 | 55 e
03 | 50 | -
04 | 80 | 125
05 | 30 | 55 6 2
06 | 50 | -
@

TR 1 AEHEEE T~ TP EARGREE R
R 2. 1 Step 01 HY Speed fiz5% 1€ £y 80, Stitch ffz5% € £y 125
B 3. 1 Step 02 HY Speed f#z% & £ 30, Stltch FI‘F;@ S TE Ry 55

|A1nnwl

EE 4. 1B Step 03 HY Speed Mz € £y 50,5% FF Step 03 HY Mode fifE5% € Fy "M 3 H 1%

i&@ﬁﬁ%wﬁﬁzﬁ.

B 5. H Step 04 (Y Speed iz E By 80, Stitch iz E B 125
B 6. 1 Step 05 HY Speed iz & £ 30, Stltch W% E By 55

H|mm¢|

B 7. 1 Step 06 1Y Speed fiZ5% € Ay 50 FF Step 06 HY Mode fflE5% € f"M”

SBR 8. HERY Step 07 HY Speed Hfla% E £y end” 75 Step 07 1Y Speed A~ 7& end”, RIS FEEEIF]

Step 07, F5% ®° PEEYE Speed fi#l £y end”

B 0. f7Elg L B TR, R A R

‘%’ Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode
A 01 80 125 A .
I\ 3 02 30 55 A :£
03 50 M sl .
|
. 04 80 125 (otoloiz)
05 30 55 0000

g 8 0

M M S

32



VII. #{EsREH(3EX) / Operation guide(English)

MC example 1. sewing one single opening of underwear in single program step, cut manually, feed speed

55
Step | Speed | Stitch
01 55 -
procedure 1. in sewing mode, press P key to enter editing mode

procedure 2. set 55 at speed column in Step 01

procedure 3. press | iced key to set ‘M’ at mode column in Step 01

procedure 4. pleases check the speed column at step 02 must set “end”, if not pleases move to step 02

x
and press Ckey to set “end”. Illustration as below:

‘%’ Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode

g
A o1 55 | m—
COM:00 é/
] 02 end o
+ | 03 end 000

04 end

_ | 05 end )

’/“\*|A|Ah+£um‘$a®
do

procedure 5. press = key to return to sewing mode, illustrated below if setting completed

(%‘ Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode

- A 01 55 M ._.‘éi

1 02 end 000
v Lo
0000

33



MC example 2. sewing single opening of underwear, set three program steps, step 01 & step 02 are auto
mode, step 03 is manual
Step | Speed | Stitch
01 80 125
02 30 55
03 50 - 2

procedure 1. in sewing mode, press P key to enter editing mode
procedure 2. set 80 at column speed & set 125 at stitch column in step 01
procedure 3. set 30 at speed column & set 55 at stitch column in step 02

procedure 4. set 50 at speed column in step 03, set ‘M’ at mode column in step 03 while press
'.' ¥
| AUTOd K -

procedure 5. pleases check the speed column at step 04 must set “end”, if not pleases move to step 04

and press € key to set “end”. Illustration as below:
‘%’ Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode )
A 01 80 1256 A ' |
COM:00
- 02 30 55 A :K
+ 03 50 M 000
' 04 end

__| 0s  end o

ﬂAa'a+.L;;f;,®
= ugb )

N W -

procedure 6. press ‘._) key to return to sewing mode, illustrated below if setting completed

‘%’ Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode
A 01 20 125 A

03 50 M 000
04 end [ |
. (cielojz)
0000
Q08 & 0
_El F‘ M """ i

34



MC example 3. sewing two opening of underwear at 6 program steps, set step 01 & step 02 auto mode,

step 03 manual, step 04 & step 05 auto mode, step 06 manual

procedure 1.
procedure 2.

procedure 3.

procedure 4.

procedure 5.

procedure 6.

procedure 7.

procedure 8.

procedure 9.

Step | Speed | Stitch
01 80 125
02 30 55
03 50 -
04 80 125
05 30 55
06 50 -

in sewing mode, press P key to enter editing mode
set 80 at speed column & set 125 at stitch column in step 01,

set 30 at speed column, 55 at stitch column in step 02

| ¥ Al |
set 50 at speed column in step 03, press ! At key to set ‘M’ at mode column in step

03, press - ‘key to set trimming mode at same time

set 80 at speed column & set 125 at stitch column in step 04

set 30 at speed column & set 55 at stitch column in step 05

| ¥ Al |
set 50 at speed column in step 06, press ! At ' key to set ‘M’ at mode column in step

06

pleases check speed column in step 07 must set “end”, in case the speed column is not

x
set at “end” pleases move to step 07 and press € key to set “end” at speed column

press [ key to return back to sewing mode, illustrated as below

‘%’ Prog Step Speed Stitch Mode
A 01 80 125 A .
A\ 3 02 30 55 A :£
03 50 M X sl _
v, 04 80 125 '
05 30 55 0000
Q.0 & 8 0 |

P! F M M S

35



VIll. &~ CHERIsEER{CHE [ Tip Code list and Error Code list

#eE&F: / For

operation box:

7N A VS BTl
Tip Code Message Comment
2 BUE R
E098 successfully saved
factory preset value saved successfully
EEHE 2 HE, F B R TR
E099 please reboot

Has returned to factory preset value, please restart the power

¥efE& R / For

operation box:

SRR BURERE S|
Error Code Message Comment

L BB e A L 2B S 2 17

E000 SAFETY LOCK-ON
Safety switch installation errors,check the safety switch or parameter 17
BE R ARG A AR (S, S e iR S Ay ER RS O
SFeddEshE L -

E100 No response from front panel | Operation box can not communicate to control box, please check

the operation box cable is plugged in or plugged into the wrong

connector.

PFE F: / For

control box:

SRR IS
Error
Code

R A

Cause of the problem

aaH

Comment

1EJE ON B » FEBMAES
[

2 R R B At EEE B A = T -

ERO0.4 1. When power on, detected high

voltage.
2. Connect the wrong voltage, too

high.

F5 7 LT 1 7RG e B B PA R AR BN (IR AR

st dr AC BIFERAE G IEMESE S E R ENEHER
EX

* MEFIFE R AC 220V R4, HZ)EMR AC 380V HYE
JR > BRI LED JR2AEE 2 BMRMHR ERO. 4 HUSERS - Q15REF
XA 380V B - HI EEMR EHVEAFER(C3,C4) GE—F
PRI PR MEREIRATIIRIR G (F1 - F2) J&HEY -
At & EEAR AR SRR T R -

Motor and machine will be shutting down.

Please check the AC power. (Too high)

* If control box is AC 220V system, don’t use the AC 380V
power voltage, otherwise the LED will display ERO. 4 after 2

36




second of power ON. If continue supply the 380V power, the
electrolytic capacitors (C3,C4) of main board will burst open
over a period of time and cause the fuses (F1,F2) of power
input open circuit.

Please check the main pc board.

LS Z R CaR el A R 2R
IR -

2 GEN B (R ES (BT -

3N Es (HIEES) M B — B3 (3
FHA - MSBEEATE

ff o
4. R EH TR SROT B 28 K7 i 52
Ve A1

SHITYIBE - BERIIA e i

EE G o

5B BE Y 7 2 B BA P RSN (EIRAE -

Al A S A SR B R FE R O RE
satm B E N A (HEED EHE D R -

it A HEHE AR BT Eh R -

ERO0.7 Motor and machine will be shutting down.
1. Bad connection at the motor
Please check the motor or motor connectors’ connection.
connector.
Please check the Synchronizer (sensor) and its signal.
2. Synchronizer (sensor) signal
Please check machine head to see if objects stuck in the motor
erTor.
pulley, or rotate not smoothly.
3. Synchronizer is a single position
type, and parameter set wrong
type.
4. Machine locked or object stuck
in the motor pulley.
5. Sewing material is too thick.
| EGASRPE (SR FOBRHT - | R vl IEH @i - (HEGEH D BURiE e 2 E S TR BT AE
2 BRENEEGH B RAR 2 DR S | KR SR PR -
AEIFE A - a7 iy 25 FLGH B A ) (B4R ) L I B A S
1. Machine solenoid shorted. iR T AR AH ~ & DhAEREN & G i -
ER0.9

2. Main board’s power transistor is

faulty.

Motor still can run, but all output signals and Operation box’s
pattern sewing function will be invalid.
Please check machine’s solenoids.

Please check all the power transistors which related to solenoid.

37




T RS TRETRBENIRE

7-Segment Display Characters Compare Table

BEFIES Yy - (Arabic Numerals)

E==3104¢

Rl ol 12034 567 9
Actual

tEETs | 11 I - |
R L 2 345 6 -
Display

PRy © (English Alphabet)

BEFL A B cC|ID|E|F| G| H J
(Actual)

CETR i I I
( Display ) H h L d E F U H U
PEE Ll LI MIN O] P QR T
(Actual)

EREURE | | 1 I
(Display ) - L o P q - !
F T

(Actual) U v W X Y Z

CEETE | ] I || -

(Display ) il il Ij 11 |

RERTE - ('8 R7E

Violators will be prosecuted




	MC2.pdf
	MC2說明書第4頁
	MC2說明書第5頁
	MC2說明書第6頁
	MC2說明書第7頁
	MC2說明書第8頁
	MC2說明書第9頁
	MC2說明書第10頁-A2
	MC2說明書第11頁-A1
	MC2說明書第12頁-A3
	MC2說明書第13頁-A3
	MC2說明書第14頁
	MC2說明書第15頁
	MC2說明書第16頁
	MC2說明書第17頁




